Other invested capital as % revenues Average of 2018-2022 Average of 2018-2022 Average of 2018-2022

Cumulative Goodwill Equal to one in 2022 Equal to one in 2022 Equal to one in 2022

WACC Equal to one in 2022 Equal to one in 2022 Equal to one in 2022

  Continuation Value

Revenue growth 1.5% p/y 1% p/y Negative 0.5 % p/y

WACC Equal to one in 2022 Equal to one in 2022 Equal to one in 2022

The Future of Tobacco Stocks: A Scenario Analysis

 60

60

Please note that in calculating the averages we left out some outliers, such as Imperial Brands paying

dividends of more than 200% net earnings during 2016. As practices such as these are not sustainable,

they do not give a good indication of future behaviour.

VALUATION OUTCOMES
The table below presents the valuation outcomes for each of the companies under consideration under

a given scenario and its most recent share price. The values are displayed in the currency of the stock

exchange at which the respective company is listed. These tables include the sensitivity analysis that we

discussed above, as well as the two extreme outcomes.

Table 2. Valuation outcomes under different scenarios

Japan Tobacco Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (WACC -2% points) ¥15,358.75 ¥ 9,558.95 ¥  5,258.80

Medium (assumptions) ¥  7,972.31 ¥ 5,308.56 ¥  3,247.77

Low (WACC +2% points) ¥  5,383.86 ¥ 3,730.73 ¥  2,454.96

Japan Tobacco Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (Long-Term Revenue +5% points) ¥11,585.98 ¥ 7,414.37 ¥  4,230.34

Medium (assumptions) ¥  7,972.31 ¥ 5,308.56 ¥  3,247.77

Low (Long-Term Revenue -5% points) ¥  5,686.57 ¥ 3,971.58 ¥  2,620.61

Japan Tobacco Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (Short-Term COGS & SGA -5% points) ¥11,636.65 ¥ 8,262.83 ¥  4,928.26

Medium (assumptions) ¥  7,972.31 ¥ 5,308.56 ¥  3,247.77

Low (Short-Term COGS & SGA +5% points) ¥  3,530.65 ¥ 1,745.40 ¥  1,233.19

Philip Morris  Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (WACC -2% points) $   180.35 $   123.82 $   74.37

Medium (assumptions) $   125.37 $   89.48 $   57.37

Low (WACC +2% points) $   96.39 $   70.88 $   47.76

The Future of Tobacco Stocks: A Scenario Analysis

 61

61

Philip Morris Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (Long-Term Revenue +5% points) $   172.63 $   118.32 $   71.24

Medium (assumptions) $   125.37 $   89.48 $   57.37

Low (Long-Term Revenue -5% points) $   94.84 $   70.70 $   48.24

Philip Morris Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (Short-Term COGS & SGA -5% points) $   156.51 $   115.37 $   72.06

Medium (assumptions) $   125.37 $   89.48 $   57.37

Low (Short-Term COGS & SGA +5% points) $   87.76 $   58.39 $   38.45

Imperial Brands Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (WACC -2% points) £   159.81 £   80.30 £   31.24

Medium (assumptions) £   92.57 £   49.15 £   20.75

Low (WACC +2% points) £   64.66 £   35.64 £   15.96

Imperial Brands Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (Long-Term Revenue +5% points) £   136.11 £   69.84 £   27.87

Medium (assumptions) £   92.57 £   49.15 £   20.75

Low (Long-Term Revenue -5% points) £   64.78 £   35.87 £   16.13

Imperial Brands Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (Short-Term COGS & SGA -5% points) £   145.51 £   93.34 £   46.00

Medium (assumptions) £   92.57 £   49.15 £   20.75

Low (Short-Term COGS & SGA +5% points) £   28.34 £   - £   -

Comment: Scenario II and Scenario III yield negative share price for Imperial Brands

British American Tobacco Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (WACC -2% points) £   71.74 £   48.70 £   27.74

Medium (assumptions) £   50.60 £   35.34 £   21.29

Low (WACC +2% points) £   39.00 £   27.92 £   17.59

British American Tobacco Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (Long-Term Revenue +5% points) £   69.73 £   53.99 £   26.51

Medium (assumptions) £   50.60 £   35.34 £   21.29

Low (Long-Term Revenue -5% points) £   38.21 £   32.28 £   17.85

The Future of Tobacco Stocks: A Scenario Analysis

 62

62

British American Tobacco Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

High (Short-Term COGS & SGA -5% points) £   66.08 £   54.57 £   29.42

Medium (assumptions) £   50.60 £   35.34 £   21.29

Low (Short-Term COGS & SGA +5% points) £   31.90 £   21.68 £   11.59

Table 3. Valuation outcomes under extreme scenarios

Thank You for Smoking Price 22.06.2018 29.12.2017

British American Tobacco £   163.79 £   39.11 £   50.18

Imperial Brands £   393.91 £   27.28 £   31.66

Philip Morris $   331.72 $   80.19 $   105.65

Japan Tobacco ¥35,435.01 ¥ 3,214.00 ¥  3,631.00

Doomsday Price 22.06.2018 29.12.2017

British American Tobacco £   12.36 £   39.11 £   50.18

Imperial Brands £   - £   27.28 £   31.66

Philip Morris $   28.94 $   80.19 $   105.65

Japan Tobacco ¥  1,026.21 ¥ 3,214.00 ¥  3,631.00

Figure 1. Valuation outcomes for Japanese Tobacco

Graph displays valuation outcomes for companies in the currency of their stock exchange (JPY)

The Future of Tobacco Stocks: A Scenario Analysis

 63

63

Figure 2. Valuation outcomes for WACC sensitivity analysis for Japanese Tobacco

Graph displays valuation outcomes for companies in the currency of their stock exchange (JPY)

Figure 3. Valuation outcomes for Long-Term Revenue sensitivity analysis for Japanese Tobacco

Graph displays valuation outcomes for companies in the currency of their stock exchange (JPY)